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PETITION OF

CHICKAHOMINY PIPELINE, LLC CASE NO. PUR-2021-00211

For a declaratory judgment

Pursuant to the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the State Corporation Commission

(“Commission”), 5 VAC § 20-110, Chickahominy Pipeline, LLC (“Chickahominy”) hereby files

its motion for substitution of counsel in the above-captioned docket.

Chickahominy commenced this proceeding by filing a Petition for Declaratory Judgment

and Request for Expedited Consideration (“Petition”) on September 3, 2021. The Commission

issued a Final Order denying the Petition on December 22, 2021. Chickahominy sought

reconsideration of the December 22, 2021 Final Order on January 11, 2022, and the Commission

granted reconsideration by Order dated January 12, 2022. In the January 12, 2022 Order, the

Commission suspended the December 22, 2021 order pending reconsideration.

Chickahominy hereby moves to substitute Betty S. W. Graumlich (VSB No. 30825) in place

of its initial counsel of record. Chickahominy’s initial counsel of record was:

In addition to Ms. Graumlich, Chickahominy seeks to add Debra Ann Palmer as counsel in this

iproceeding. Mss. Graumlich and Palmer are with the law firm of Reed Smith LLP. Ms.

I Ms. Palmer is an associate member of the Virginia State Bar (VSB No. 27693).

)
)
)
)
)

Eric M. Page, Esq.
Cody T. Murphy, Esq.
Eckert Seamons Cherin & Mellott, LLC
919 East Main Street, Suite 1300 
Richmond, Virginia 23219
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Graumlich will represent Chickahominy as the Commission reconsiders the December 22, 2021 

order.

For the foregoing reasons, Chickahominy respectfully requests the Commission to grant 

this motion for substitution of counsel.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: January 13, 2022
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Debra Ann Palmer (VSB No. 27693 - 
associate member)
Reed Smith LLP
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 1000 East 
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.414.9200
Facsimile: 202.414.9299 
dpalmer@reedsmith.com
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______ Zs/ Betty S.W. Graumlich
Betty S.W. Graumlich (VSB No. 30825) 
Reed Smith LLP
Riverfront Plaza - West Tower
901 E. Byrd Street, Suite 1900 
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: 804.334.3400
Facsmile: 804.334.3410 
bgraumlich@reedsmith.com



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 13 th day of January, 2022, a true copy of the foregoing was

sent via electronic mail to:
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Elizabeth B. Wade, Esquire 
Southern Company Gas 
Ten Peachtree Place, NE 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309 
ewade@southemco.com

William Henry Harrison, IV, Esquire
State Corporation Commission 
P.O. Box 1197
Richmond, Virginia 23218 
william.harrison@scc.virginia.gov

C. Meade Browder, Jr., Esquire 
Sr. Assistant Attorney General 
Division of Consumer Counsel 
202 North 9th Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
MBrowder@oag.state.va.us

Joseph K. Reid, III, Esquire 
Elaine S. Ryan, Esquire 
McGuireWoods LLP 
Gateway Plaza
800 E. Canal Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219-3916 
ireid@mcguirewoods.com 
ervan@mcguirewoods.com

Helen E. Phillips, Esquire
County Attorney
Sean Hutson, Esquire 
Assistant County Attorney
Office of the Louisa County Attorney
1 Woolfolk Avenue, Suite 306 
Louisa, Virginia 23093 
hphillips@louisa.org
shutson@louisa.org

J. T. Tokarz, Esquire
County Attorney
Ryan P. Murphy, Esquire
Assistant County Attorney
Office of the Henrico County Attorney 
P.O. Box 90775
Henrico, Virginia 23273-0775 
tok@henjrico.us 
mur047@henrico.us
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Gregory Buppert, Esquire
Claire Horan, Esquire
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
CENTER

201 West Main St., Suite 14
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902-5065 
gbuppert@selcva.org 
choran@selcva.org

Dennis A. Walter, Esquire
County Attorney
Rebecca B. Randolph, Esquire 
Deputy County Attorney
Office of the Hanover County Attorney 
P.O. Box 470
Hanover, Virginia 23069-0470 
DAWalter@hanovercountv.gov 
rbrandolph@hanovercounty. gov

______ Zs/ Betty S.W. Graumlich______
Betty S.W. Graumlich (VSB No. 30825) 
Reed Smith LLP
Riverfront Plaza - West Tower
901 E. Byrd Street, Suite 1900 
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: 804.334.3400
Facsmile: 804.334.3410 
bgraumlich@reedsmith .com
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Eric M. Page, Esquire
Cody T. Murphey, Esquire
Eckert Seamans Cher in & Mellott, LLC
919 East Main Street, Suite 1300 
Richmond, VA 23219 
epage@eckertseamans.com 
cmurphev@eckertseamans.com


